bound with a chain attached to front and rear of the loading platform of the vehicle so as to hold the load securely in place.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 739-S. F. No. 2251

An act relating to the state police officers retirement fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 352A.05, Subdivisions 1 and 4; 352A.06, Subdivisions 2 and 3; and 352A.085.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 352A.05, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 352A.05 State police officers' retirement fund; contributions, deductions, credits and disbursements. Subdivision 1. Employee contributions. The employee contributions to the fund shall be in an amount equal to six percent of the salary of every member; not to exceed \$7,200 per year. These contributions shall be made by deductions from salary in the manner provided in subdivision 3.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 352A.05, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. Additional employer contribution. An additional contribution shall be made to the fund of three six and one-half percent of the salary upon which deductions were based of each member for the purpose of amortizing the deficit of this fund. This contribution shall be made in the manner and subject to the terms provided for in section 352.04, subdivisions 4, 5, 7, and 8.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 352A.06, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Normal retirement annuity. The retirement annuity hereunder payable at age 58 or thereafter shall be computed in accordance with applicable provisions of the formula stated in subdivision 3 hereof on the basis of the member's average salary for the period of his allowable service. Such retirement annuity is known as the normal retirement annuity.
- (a) For years prior to July 1, 1961, average salary for determining a member's retirement annuity means the amount equivalent to the average of his highest salary upon which deductions were

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

based for any five consecutive years prior to that date limited to \$4,800;

- (b) For each year subsequent to June 30, 1961 and prior to July 1, 1965, average salary for a member for the purpose of determining his retirement annuity means his average salary not exceeding in any one year \$4,800 and for which he has made contributions to the retirement fund;
- (c) Average salary in no ease shall exceed \$7,200 per year. For each year subsequent to June 30, 1965, average salary for a member for the purpose of determining his retirement annuity means his average salary for which he has made contributions to the retirement fund.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 352A.06, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Computing normal annuity. Subd. 3. The normal annuity for any member shall be computed by multiplying his average salary upon which deductions were based times two percent per year of allowable service. After a member has reached the age of 60, each year of allowable service thereafter shall not be computed in determining his normal annuity unless he was employed as a state police officer before July 1, 1961. If the member was so employed before July 1, 1961 and reached 60 years of age and had more than 30 years' allowable service at such time, each year of allowable service acquired by the member shall be computed in determining his normal annuity until such member reaches the age of 60. If the member was so employed before July 1, 1961, and had less than 30 years of allowable service when he reached age 60, each year of allowable service acquired by such member shall be computed in determining his normal annuity not to exceed 30 years of such allowable service. The year any member reaches age 60 may be computed in full in determining the normal annuity provided herein. If a member was so employed before July 1, 1961 his total years of service will be used in computing his average salary.
- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 352A.085, is amended to read:
- 352A.085 Survivors and death benefits. Upon the death of a member before retirement or upon the death of a former member who was disabled and receiving disability benefits pursuant to section 352A.08 at the time of his death his surviving dependent spouse and dependent children under the age of 18 shall receive the monthly benefit provided below.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

(a) Surviving dependent spouse

\$75 per month

(b) Each dependent child

\$45 per month

In addition to the amounts provided in (a) and (b) hereof, \$20 per month shall be paid to be divided equally among the dependent children. Payments for the benefit of any dependent child under the age of 18 years shall be made to the surviving parent, or if there be none, to the legal guardian of such child. A dependent child over the age of 18 years and under the age of 22 years also may receive the monthly benefit provided herein, if said child is attending an accredited school as a full time student during the normal school year as determined by the board of trustees. The maximum monthly benefit shall not exceed \$250 for any one family. The surviving dependent spouse benefit shall terminate upon his or her remarriage, and the dependent children's benefit shall be reduced pro tanto when any child is no longer dependent. On July 1, 1967, any surviving dependent spouse and each dependent child not receiving the benefits provided in (a) and (b) and the additional \$20 per month as provided. shall be paid said amount.

Sec. 6. Effective date July 1, 1967.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 740-S. F. No. 2301

[Not Coded]

An act relating to claims against the state; appropriating moneys for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Claims against state; appropriations. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the trunk highway fund, or funds accredited thereto from highway patrol fines or other sources, the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full payment of claims against the state.

Subd. 2. Mrs. Mable Bauman, 730 Capitol Heights, St. Paul, Minnesota, for moving expenses incurred as a result of highway department activities

\$ 50.00

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.